On 9 June 2022 the Group acquired 100% of the share capital, and associated voting rights, of Bahr Modultechnik GmbH
(“Bahr”) for cash consideration of £88.3m. Bahr is a leading provider of highly configured modular electric linear motion systems,
based on a broad portfolio of specialist components and is based in Luhden, Germany.

This acquisition has been accounted for as a business combination. Our accounting has been finalised and there are no changes
to the provisional fair value amounts recognised in the 2022 Annual Report and Accounts in respect of the identified assets
acquired and liabilities assumed.

d) Adjustments arising on prior year acquisitions

In finalising the acquisition accounting for the prior year acquisitions of CorSolutions and Heatmiser, an adjustment of £30.0m
was made to include acquired intangibles and corresponding deferred tax, adjust working capital and other payables. This
resulted in a decrease in goodwill of £30.0m.

The adjustment is material and as such the comparative balance sheet has been restated, as follows:

Balance Sheet
 (as Reported)

2022
£m

Allocation of
 Heatmiser and

CorSolutions
 goodwill

2022
£m

Restated
Balance Sheet

2022
£m

Non-current assets
Goodwill 733.7 (30.0) 703.7
Other Intangible assets 270.5   46.2  316.7
Deferred tax assets 24.5 (0.3) 24.2
Current assets
Inventories 416.3   1.4  417.7
Trade and other receivables 484.9 (1.0)  483.9
Current tax 2.0 (0.1) 1.9
Total assets 2,519.9   16.2  2,536.1
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (47.9) (11.3) (59.2)
Other payables (9.9) (3.2) (13.1)
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (437.7)  (1.4)  (439.1)
Current tax (70.1)  (0.3)  (70.4)
Total liabilities (1,614.3) (16.2)  (1,630.5)

15. Disposals

Disposals in 2022

The Group disposed of its Russian subsidiary IMI International LLC on 27 May 2022 for proceeds of £nil resulting in a loss
on disposal for the Group of £4.8m after disposing of £3.3m of net assets and incurring £0.9m of associated disposal
costs. In addition, the exit resulted in a £4.2m impairment of assets related to Russian contracts.

The exit from Russia is presented in the 2022 income statement as an adjusting item but it is not disclosed as a discontinued
item because it did not represent a separate major line of business.

	Interim results, six months ended 30 June 2023